

## **SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE**

NO. 147 Friday 25<sup>th</sup> June 2021

# EXTRA-ORDINARY GAZETTE LEGAL NOTICE

The following is published as a Supplement to this Gazette: [Legal Notice No. 169]

[Legal Notice No. 169]

#### **EMERGENCY POWERS ACT**

(Cap. 11)

#### **EMERGENCY POWERS (COVID-19) REGULATIONS 2021**

### EMERGENCY POWERS (COVID-19)(WAIVER OF PAYMENT OF FEE) ORDER 2021

I, Hon. Manasseh Damukana Sogavare, Prime Minister, under regulation 24(c) of the *Emergency Powers (COVID-19) Regulations 2021* (Legal Notice No. 84 of 2021) make the following Order:

#### 1 Citation

This Order may be cited as the *Emergency Powers (COVID-19)(Waiver of Payment of Fee) Order 2021*.

#### 2 Commencement

This Order commences on the day it is published in the *Gazette*.

#### 3 Waiver of payment of fee for pre-departure test

Payment, by each of the persons specified in the Schedule (who have a scholarship to study in Japan), of the fee for being tested for the presence of COVID-19 before leaving Solomon Islands for Japan [which fee is prescribed by *Emergency Powers (COVID-19)(Fee for Pre-departure Test)(No. 2) Order 2021* (Legal Notice No. 92 of 2021)] is waived.

#### **SCHEDULE**

(Paragraph 3)

#### PERSONS FOR WHOM PAYMENT OF FEE IS WAIVED

- (1) Ho'ota Ruth Luvuara;
- (2) Itogo Pamela Gwen;
- (3) Kakaro Keith
- (4) Ketaru Derald Zorapa;
- (5) Leliana Shammah Ringesau;
- (6) Tapuiya Young;
- (7) Patrick Miniti.

### 520 Made this twenty-fifth day of June 2021

#### HON. MANASSEH DAMAKUANA SOGAVARE PRIME MINISTER

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Pacific Printers Limited